
Contents

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 1

BBC TWO Spring/Summer 2002

Selected Highlights  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Jubilee 2002  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Drama  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Entertainment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Factual  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Sport  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Index  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32



Diary Of A Marriage

Other people’s relationships are a mystery: why
they like each other, how they cope with rows,
what their sex life is like and how they deal with
children, parents, work pressure and 21st-century
life. Four very different couples agreed to be
filmed during 2001 and, in Diary Of A Marriage,
they reveal the progress of their relationships
through interviews and video diary footage.

Steven and Joanna are desperately trying to
make a go of their marriage – but anxiety about
jobs, lack of money, their premature baby and
different expectations of their relationship are
making things tough. Chris and Sarah are die-
hard romantics who are expecting their first
baby. Sarah is wondering how Chris is going to
adapt as he is used to going out and has never
changed a nappy. Chris is wondering how he’ll
support a family on his salary alone. Their
relationship is about to change forever. 

Kibi and Mark are a professional couple with two
small children. They rarely see each other because
of the pressure of Mark’s job as a surgeon. Mark

would like more sex, Kibi would like more sleep.
She dreams that, one day, they will become a
“normal family, whatever that is”. Richard and
Catherine have been married for two years and
together for 12. They’re very much in love – but
their relationship is under constant pressure from
their five demanding children (three are from
Catherine’s previous relationships).

The series produces extraordinary insights into
what makes people’s relationships tick, as well
as examining how they cope with the pressures
and stresses everyone lives with.

An RDF Media production for BBC TWO.

The Call Centre (working title)

Ricky Gervais’s shenanigans in BBC TWO’s The
Office demonstrate that life in the workplace can
be a source of mirth and misery in equal measure.
However, what is working life like in the real
world? Petty squabbles over the stapler, cocking a
snook behind their boss’s back and colourful
exchanges of gossip over the photocopier may be
the stuff of great comedy, but does it really
happen in today’s office environment?

For The Call Centre, BBC cameras were invited in
to chronicle the goings-on in the offices of the
largest leisure car rental broker in the world. Every
day of the year, with the exception of Christmas
Day, the firm sells car rentals over the

Selected Highlights

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 2

SELECTED HIGHLIGHTS



phone to travel agents and members of the public.
The company has been so successful that it’s
grown from being a small business venture to
become the world’s market leader. The office in
Surrey is at the heart of this mammoth enterprise,
which provides employment for hundreds of semi-
skilled youngsters – and the staff turnover is high.

In this real-life working environment, the BBC
goes behind the scenes to find out about the 21st-
century office, its larger-than-life personalities
and everyday conflicts. Will the day-to-day
vagaries of office life bear an uncanny
resemblance to its comedic representation?

This is a compelling view of the secret life of an
office in which the daily minutiae is writ large.
For anyone who has ever contacted a call centre,
the series is a must.

The Call Centre is a TalkBack production for
BBC TWO.

The Experiment 

In a unique collaboration between academics
and broadcasters, the BBC brings a fascinating
psychological study to the television screen. 
The Experiment is not just a programme about
psychology – it’s psychology in action.

Fifteen volunteers enter a purpose-built set for
10 days, during which their every move is
followed by two leading psychologists via secret
cameras and microphones as they are exposed to
tough conditions such as hardship, anger and
solitude. The purpose is to test theories about
group dynamics and power and to study how
social systems work.

“What we want to find out is, given that we live
in a world of inequality, what are the conditions
under which people accept and challenge
authority?” says psychologist Dr Steve Reicher,
one of the leading academics controlling The
Experiment, which has the full backing of the
Universities of Exeter and St Andrews.  

Volunteers and psychologists are tracked on
camera 24 hours a day as tensions are worked
through and new areas of human behaviour are
explored. The results? Intriguing and compelling.

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

Reading The Decades

From Lucky Jim to Adrian Mole, Reading The
Decades examines British social history through
the nation’s best-selling books. Literary classics
and cookery books, blockbuster airport novels
and self-help manuals are the books which have
inspired, excited and forced readers to part with
cash for many years.  

Selected Highlights

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 3



Focusing on a particular decade from the Fifties
to the Eighties in each episode, the programmes
re-invoke the sentiments of the period, from
fashion and film to politics and propaganda,
from the desires and aspirations to the fears and
anxieties of the British people.

Jilly Cooper, Tom Wolfe, John Le Carré,
Desmond Morris and Sir David Attenborough
are among an impressive cast of interviewees. 

In addition to the key authors from the featured
decades, the series includes contributions from
leading contemporary writers, critics,
journalists, actors, politicians and book-lovers
for their personal responses.   

Reading The Decades surveys the books which
have defined generations, and traces how books
have both responded to, and affected, public and
private preoccupations. The series also examines
the emergence of a literary family tree, revealing
the Jilly Cooper of the Fifties, and discovers
whether cookery books had such iconic
figureheads before Delia Smith and Jamie Oliver.

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

D-Day Underwater 

The Normandy invasion was the largest ever
undertaken in the history of warfare and proved
a decisive moment in the fight against Hitler.
Over 5,000 ships, 10,000 aeroplanes and more
than 150,000 service men and women were
involved. When it was over, the Allied Forces
had suffered over 10,000 casualties. Monuments
worldwide pay homage to the bravery shown by
those who took part and the events of that day
have entered into the national consciousness. 

But recent discoveries show that aspects of D-Day
may not be as history has recorded them.
Forgotten on the seabed lie clues that will show
that the tragedy on the beaches may well have
been reduced. D-Day Underwater tells the story
of the hundreds of Allied troops who never made
it on that fateful day. They, their tanks, boats and

equipment still lie on the ocean floor, a forgotten
reminder of the Second World War’s longest day.

A year ago, an underwater search team made
some preliminary discoveries with sonar radar
indicating some disturbing evidence about the
Allies’ secret weapon – the “DD” tank (Sherman
tanks fitted with flotation screens). Six months
later, the team was back in the water and ready
to investigate. The Allies’ plan was to launch
this secret weapon first on to the beaches in
order to provide cover for the troops close
behind them. The plan went tragically wrong on
Omaha beach and only two tanks made it. Some
2,400 US troops were killed. The question for
the underwater search team is, if the plan
worked for the British, why didn’t the US tanks
reach the beach? The film follows marine
operations over a six-week period in the summer
of 2001, trying to find answers in an area
previously lost to history.

Lead archaeologist Bret Paneuf from the Marine
Archaeological Institute used an array of
advanced imaging technology and divers to help
him sift fact from fiction. Alongside the
archaeological team, veterans help identify what
they are looking at. The veterans also tell their
own stories. D-Day Underwater follows the
investigation using previously unseen pictures
from the seafloor, dramatic reconstructions and
eyewitness testimony offering viewers a new and
unique chapter in the history of D-Day. 

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

The Hunt For Britain’s Paedophiles
(working title)

BBC TWO follows the work of Scotland Yard’s
Paedophile Unit as it conducts investigations to
track down paedophiles in the UK, including one
major enquiry that runs through the series. Two
years in the making, and drawn from 12,000
hours of material, The Hunt For Britain’s
Paedophiles is a gripping and remarkable insight
into the deeply disturbing world of paedophiles
and reveals how detectives track them down.

Selected Highlights

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 4



Paedophilia is, without doubt, one of the most
emotive issues in Britain today and opinion is
divided as to how its perpetrators should be
dealt with. However, the importance of the
police knowing who paedophiles are, and how
and where they’re operating, is clear. The series
follows every dramatic twist and turn in each
case as detectives work tirelessly to nail their
prime suspects.

The Hunt For Britain’s Paedophiles is experienced
through the detectives whose unenviable task it is
to gather evidence, infiltrate rings and work with
known paedophiles in order to close down
operations and protect Britain’s children.

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

Churchill – The Gathering Storm

Albert Finney and Vanessa Redgrave head an
all-star cast in a major new film for BBC TWO,
which explores Winston Churchill’s pre-War
wilderness years as well as giving a unique
portrayal of his personal life.

Finney plays Churchill and Redgrave is his
beloved wife, Clemmie. Derek Jacobi is Prime
Minister Baldwin, Jim Broadbent plays
Churchill’s close friend and advisor, Desmond
Morton, Linus Roache is Ralph Wigram, 
Ronnie Barker plays Churchill’s manservant,
Inches, Hugh Bonneville is Ivo Pettifer, Celia
Imrie is Churchill’s trusted secretary, Mrs P,
Tom Wilkinson is Vansittart and Lena Headey 
is Ava Wigram.

Churchill – The Gathering Storm, with a
screenplay by Hugh Whitemore (Breaking The
Code), tells the story of Churchill’s pre-War
years and his struggle to alert the British people
to the threat posed by the Nazis. 

Exiled from Government and accused of being a
warmonger, politicians and public alike ignored
his warnings about the dangers of appeasement.
The story revolves round his beloved home,
Chartwell, and his relationship with his adored
wife, Clemmie, and their four children. 

Home was his refuge at this difficult time, 
where he struggled to support his family through
journalism, gathered intelligence from a Foreign
Office mole about German re-armament,
painted, laid bricks, reared pigs and entertained
lavishly, despite his brushes with bankruptcy.
Most importantly, he prepared himself to deliver
the country from the conflict he worked so
tirelessly to avoid.

Churchill – The Gathering Storm is a co-venture
between BBC Films and HBO Films and comes
from Scott Free, the Ridley and Tony Scott
production company. The brothers are executive
producers. Frank Doelger, Nick Gillott and
David Thompson (for the BBC) are producers
and Richard Loncraine directs.

Murder

Julie Walters, Imelda Staunton, David Morrissey,
Om Puri and Robert Glenister star in Murder, a
distinctively different crime series for BBC TWO.

Selected Highlights

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 5



Julie Walters brings humanity to the role of
Angela, whose world is torn apart when her son is
brutally killed. Murder delivers an inside-out look
at a traditional genre as the story and investigation
unravels through Angela’s eyes, centring on the
impact on her and on those around her as the
effect of the tragedy spreads outwards.

Each episode concentrates on a different person
connected to Angela by the murder. David
Morrissey is the journalist who finds a chance to
salvage his own family life by breaking the story;
Om Puri plays Akash, the local newsagent,
whose marriage and faith in himself are
transformed when he is sucked into Angela’s
grief; Imelda Staunton is DCI Billie Dory, the
disaffected detective who finds her cynicism
challenged by Angela’s refusal to be ignored;
and Robert Glenister is the traumatised witness
who finds the body.   

Murder is a powerful story with many warm
and humorous moments. Written by Abi
Morgan (My Fragile Heart), produced by
Rebecca de Souza and directed by Beeban
Kidron, it is a Tiger Aspect Production for BBC
TWO. Executive producers are Gareth Neame
for the BBC and Greg Brenman for Tiger Aspect.

JAMAICAN INDEPENDENCE
SEASON

From Marcus Garvey to Bob Marley, Michael
Holding to Michael Manley, Don Quarry to
Merlene Ottey and rasta to reggae, Jamaica has
had a significant cultural and social impact on
the rest of the world in the last 40 years. Now,
to celebrate the 40th anniversary of Jamaican
independence, BBC TWO presents a series of
programmes that capture the Caribbean island’s
history, character and influence. 

A History Of Reggae offers an in-depth,
revealing look at the musical genre from the
Sixties to the present day, set against the social
and political background of the island. It also
explores reggae’s British contribution and
demonstrates how the genre has influenced a
wide range of other musical styles. 

Whether it be cricket or jerk chicken, I❤Jamaica
gives viewers the A-Z of the island, hearing from
Jamaicans, Jamaicophiles and those who have
been a feature in the Jamaican story.

Theologian and historian, Dr Robert Beckford,
tells the tale behind the island’s struggle for self-
rule in Power To The People. The programme
charts the events of the Manley dynasty through
to black empowerment, the threat of
Communism and the involvement of the CIA.

The Jamaican Independence Season is a BBC
production for BBC TWO.

See pages 11 and 21 for programming details.

Selected Highlights

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 6



Dossa And Joe

Dossa and Joe Bailey are a working-class couple,
married for 40 years, living in a comfortable
house in a comfortable suburb of Australia. But
everything changes when Joe retires after 40
years of undistinguished work in a nondescript
factory, and both he and his wife find themselves
spiralling downwards from a life of contentment
into depression and discontent.

While Joe has spent most of his adult life playing
cards and dispensing knowledge and humour as
a foreman to the “smoko boys” at the factory,
Dossa has busied herself with community work,
dishing out banana cake and compassion to the
sick and infirm, alongside her devoted friend
and neighbour, Vanessa.

Joe laments the days when he “was somebody”
and had a sense of purpose – now all he has is
an overly nostalgic reflection of how life was
and a garden shed as a retreat from his wife’s
trivial and meaningless chatter with Vanessa. 

Dossa’s life of chirpy activity causes conflict and
resentment when contrasted with Joe’s life of
cynicism and inactivity.

Dossa insists that she and Joe see a marriage
counsellor in an attempt to save their
relationship and their sanity and so begins a
series of visits to the therapist’s sofa, where they
examine the nature of married life. Dossa And
Joe is a bittersweet and acutely accurate
portrayal of a man and woman who spend their
entire lives together – without ever actually
knowing each other.

Anne Charleston (Neighbours) plays Dossa, with
Michael Caton (The Castle) as Joe. The cast also
includes Jeanie Drynan (Muriel’s Wedding) and
Joel Edgerton (The Secret Life Of Us).

Dossa And Joe is a Granada Australia
production for BBC TWO, written and
produced by Caroline Aherne and Peter Herbert.
The series is directed by Caroline Aherne, 
co-produced by Elisa Tranter and the executive
producer is Paul Jackson.

THE ALAN PARTRIDGE STORY

To celebrate the eagerly-anticipated return later
this year of the new series of I’m Alan Partridge,
BBC TWO dedicates a season of programming
to The Alan Partridge Story. Viewers have a
chance to see the complete series of The Day
Today, which charts the early life of Alan
Partridge and his first TV job as a sports
broadcaster; both series of Knowing Me,
Knowing You…With Alan Partridge, in which
Alan reaches the big time with his own BBC chat
show; and I’m Alan Partridge, in which Alan
has lost his chat show, his wife has left him and
he is presenting a daily show on Radio Norwich.

This season of programming offers a chance for
Alan Partridge followers to relive all the best bits
and for new fans to experience every episode in
the great man’s career.

See page 12 for programming details.

Selected Highlights

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 7



To complement BBC ONE’s coverage of The
Queen’s Golden Jubilee, BBC TWO features a
range of documentaries taking a sideways look at
the celebrations. Queen’s Own Country (working
title), from the Natural History Unit, examines
how the British landscape has changed more in
the last 50 years than during its entire history,
while A Garden Fit For A Queen goes behind the
scenes as garden designer Tom Stuart Smith
works on a specially commissioned new public
garden for Windsor Castle. Royal TV explores
life behind the lens to uncover the true nature of
The Royal Family’s attitude to television, and
examines how their often uneasy relationship
with the cameras has changed over the years. 

A Garden Fit For A Queen

In celebration of her Golden Jubilee, The Queen
has commissioned a new public garden to be
built at the residence she calls home – Windsor
Castle. With exclusive access, A Garden Fit For
A Queen takes viewers behind the scenes and
follows the whole process from the drawing
board to the opening of the garden in June.

One of only two garden designers to win a gold
medal at the Chelsea Flower Show 2001, Tom
Stuart Smith has been commissioned to design the
garden. He spent his childhood in Windsor and
was a chorister in the Castle’s St George’s Chapel.
Fascinated by garden history, he researches the
history of the Royal Parks and gardens as a source
of inspiration for his design. Tom’s design for the
new landscape at Windsor Castle fuses
contemporary planting schemes and land-sculpting
in an understated, modest style which is in keeping
with the Victorian castle gardens and the
simplicity of Windsor’s 18th-century Royal Parks.

A Garden Fit For A Queen follows Tom as he
liaises with the Royal Household, organises an
archaeological excavation of the site, meets with
The Keeper of the Privy Purse, goes on plant-
finding expeditions to Europe and begins
landscaping and planting the garden.

Excited to see the development of the garden,
The Prince of Wales and The Queen visit during
construction and planting. The project
culminates in a special opening ceremony
attended by The Queen in June 2002.

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

Queen’s Own Country (working title)

The British landscape has changed much in the
last 50 years. Celebrating The Queen’s Golden
Jubilee, ordinary people give their personal view
of what has improved and what has suffered in
the British landscape over the years. 

While there are fewer railways, there are more
motorways. Slum clearance has meant more
high-rise living. Hedgerows have been torn up
and pesticides over-used. In contrast, work on
waterways has seen the clean-up of the Thames, 
and species like the red kite have been
reintroduced to British skies. 

Using Fifties archive and stunning wildlife
footage, Queen’s Own Country shows how the
British lived, shopped, farmed and travelled.
Using aerials and graphics, Milton Keynes
materialises before viewers’ eyes and the M4
literally grows out of London.

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

Royal TV

Royal TV goes behind the lens to discover the
true nature of the Royal Family’s attitude to
television and examines how an often uneasy
relationship with the cameras has changed over
the years. Using archive footage, this current
affairs programme charts the highs and lows of
the Royals’ relentless media exposure and takes
a look behind the scenes at what really happens
when members of one of the world’s most
famous families appear on television.

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

Jubilee 2002

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 8

JUBILEE 2002



Churchill – The Gathering Storm
– see Selected Highlights

Murder – see Selected Highlights

Love, Honour & Obey

From the creators of Operation Good Guys and
The Final Cut comes Love, Honour & Obey, a
fast-moving feature film starring Jude Law and
Jonny Lee Miller, with Kathy Burke, Sadie Frost,
Sean Pertwee and Ray Winstone. It’s a comic
take on the home lives of a group of criminals
and their wives – lives which are turned upside
down when a new recruit joins their gang.

Written, directed and produced by Dominic
Anciano and Ray Burdis, Love, Honour &
Obey was released in 1999. The executive
producers are Jane Tranter, Jim Beach and
David M Thompson. BBC Films presents a
Fugitive Films production of a Dominic 
Anciano and Ray Burdis Film.

Pandaemonium

John Hannah, Linus Roache, Samantha Morton
and Emily Woof star in Pandaemonium, the
latest feature film from director Julien Temple
(The Filth And The Fury, The Great Rock And
Roll Swindle, Absolute Beginners) which was
released in September last year. 

Pandaemonium is set at the turn of the 19th
century and tells the story of the early
collaboration between two of history’s greatest
poets, William Wordsworth (Hannah) and
Samuel Taylor Coleridge (Roache). Against the
backdrop of political insurrection and romantic
idealism, they are the icons of a romantic age,
the pioneers of a new sensibility. With opium as 

a guide, they venture to the furthest reaches of
the senses before their friendship descends into
rivalry, jealousy and betrayal. 

Written by Frank Cottrell Boyce (Hilary And
Jackie), Pandaemonium is a Mariner Films
production produced by Nick O’Hagan with
David M Thompson, Tracey Scoffield and Mike
Phillips as executive producers in association
with the Arts Council of England. It was
premièred at the Toronto Film Festival.

Wild About Harry

When a TV chef (played by Brendan Gleeson)
winds up in a coma on the day of his divorce
and wakes up thinking he’s 18, it seems he’s
been given the chance to start again. But unless
he can remember why his wife (Amanda
Donohoe) hates him, he will end up alone. Wild
About Harry is a comedy about falling in love
for the second time.

Directed by Declan Lowney and written by
Colin Bateman, Wild About Harry also stars
George Wendt, James Nesbitt, Adrian Dunbar
and Bronagh Gallagher. Produced by Robert
Cooper and Laurie Borg, executive producers
are Nik Powell, Rainer Mockert and David M
Thompson. BBC Northern Ireland/BBC Films,
Scala and MBP present in association with 
Wave Pictures and Winchester Films supported
by the National Lottery and the Arts Council 
of Northern Ireland.

Wit

English literary scholar Vivian Bearing (Emma
Thompson) is a disciplined academic – a
renowned expert in the brilliantly intricate
metaphysical poetry of John Donne. Prickly,
precise and intensely rational in her teaching and
her life, her passion is reserved for the classroom. 

Drama

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 9

DRAMA



Protected in her academic cocoon, she exists
without the need for anyone. However, when
she is faced with the most daunting of personal
crises – a diagnosis of terminal ovarian cancer –
her 17th-century poetic world collides with 21st-
century experimental medicine and a personal
awakening is set in motion.

When Dr Kelekian (Christopher Lloyd)
recommends a particularly aggressive
prescription to combat the cancer – a high-dose
experimental chemotherapy treatment over the
course of eight months – Bearing resolves to
become as knowledgeable about her condition
as she is about John Donne.

As she embarks on her course of treatment, she
uses her experience as a scholar, teacher and
author to see her through her darkest moments.
Bearing’s day-to-day hospital care is provided by
nurse Susie Monahan (Audra McDonald) and
Dr Jason Posner (Jonathan M Woodward), the
latter a former student of hers. As their
relationship evolves, she recognises that she and
Posner are remarkably similar in their
fascination with abstract issues, whether in
literature or medicine.

An HBO production, in association with BBC.

Drama

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 10



Dossa And Joe – see Selected Highlights

The Alan Partridge Story – see Selected
Highlights

The EMMAs 

     

The Ethnic Multicultural Media Awards return
to BBC TWO. Reflecting the multicultural
perspective of the British media, the ceremony
honours the creative talents within the rich and
diverse communities that represent Britain today.

The awards, which are interspersed with live
performances from a variety of artists, fall into
several categories, including music, film, TV, art
and entertainment, media, journalism and public
figure. Previous winners include musician Santana;
TV’s Ali G; award-winning author of White Teeth,
Zadie Smith; actor Angela Griffin; DJ David
Landau; and journalist Yasmin Alibhai-Brown.

Last year, Sir Richard Attenborough accepted
the Lifetime Achievement Award (previously
won by Nelson Mandela), for his work in
promoting harmony amongst races. He spoke of
our “rainbow nation”, in which people of many
ethnic groups co-exist. It is this that The
EMMAs celebrate.

A BBC production. The producer is Peter Estall.

Glastonbury 

  

After months of uncertainty, Glastonbury 2002
has finally been given the go-ahead. For many,
this is the defining festival of the summer and,
following its cancellation last year, anticipation
for this year’s event (28-30 June) has already
reached fever pitch. Although no bands have
been officially confirmed, rumours abound that
potential headline acts include the legendary
Pink Floyd.

Whatever the line-up, one thing is certain: BBC
TWO and BBC CHOICE will be there to bring
viewers all the highlights across the weekend. As
well as the pick of the performances, the BBC’s
coverage will also include interviews with many
of the stars backstage, as they prepare to go out
and entertain the 140,000-strong crowd.

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

JAMAICAN INDEPENDENCE
SEASON
I ❤ Jamaica 

To mark the 40th anniversary of Jamaican
Independence, BBC TWO celebrates the very
best cultural exports from the island in the sun –
from the sounds and the fashions, to the icons,
the food and, of course, the drink. If you can’t
afford the airfare, sit back with a can of Red
Stripe and prepare to be transported… 

Hip hop, trip hop, UK garage and mainstream
pop can all trace their basic rhythms back to the
musical roots of the island. I Jamaica delivers
the fundamental grooves with the best of reggae,
ska, rock steady and pop. 

But while jamming to Bob Marley, it’s desirable
to look the part too. Ragga Girls sport pastel
wigs and thigh-high boots, while Yardie Boys
make Mr T’s jewellery collection look restrained.
Dreadlocks and tams started off as a political
rather than a fashion statement but have been
adopted by mainstream trendies worldwide.

Spliffs, scoobies – or whatever the “in” term is –
ganga-smoking is a basic part of the Jamaican
lifestyle and the island’s celebrated laid-back
attitude to life. And with food such as jerk and
local brews including rum, coffee and, by
extension, Tia Maria, it’s no surprise that
Jamaica continues to be one of the coolest
destinations on the planet.

The producer is Helen Bullough. A BBC
production for BBC TWO.

For Jamaican Independence Season see also page 21.

Entertainment

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 11

ENTERTAINMENT



Never Mind The Buzzcocks –
Eurovision Special

Mark Lamarr is joined by regular team captains
Phill Jupitus and Sean Hughes in this special
Eurovision edition of Never Mind The Buzzcocks.

In celebration of the contest, three contestants,
including two Eurovision winners, make up the
show’s panel: 1980 Irish winner Johnny Logan,
who sang What’s Another Year; Cheryl Baker
from Bucks Fizz, the band whose song Making
Your Mind Up gave them victory in 1981’s
contest; and 1993 contestant, Sonia, who
performed Better The Devil You Know. Also
joining Mark, Phill and Sean on the panel for
this special programme is UK Eurovision host
and broadcasting legend Terry Wogan.  

The usual rounds feature on the show, but
questions are based on Eurovision music trivia.  

A Talkback production, a Fremantle Media
company, for BBC TWO. It is produced by
Simon Bullivant and Warren Prentice. The
director is John Spencer and the executive
producer is Richard Wilson.

THE ALAN PARTRIDGE STORY
The Day Today 

This is where it all began for Alan Partridge with
his first position in broadcasting as sports
reporter for The Day Today. Alongside Alan is
Christopher Morris (Brass Eye), fired from ITN
for using make-up on disaster victims and
consequently hired as anchorman. His unique
skills are fully appreciated by The Day Today
team – The Collatallie Sisters, who attempt to
single-handedly revolutionise business news, and
Peter O’Hanraha’hanrahan, who wins repeated
awards for dreadful persistence. 

Reports covered in-depth by the ground-
breaking news team include a helicopter being
flown at the heads of small children by a dog, an
American man being electrocuted while dressed
as Elvis, gangsta rapper FUR Q shooting guns,
the constitutional crisis that followed John

Major’s fight with The Queen, homeless people
being clamped and police eating suspects.

THE ALAN PARTRIDGE STORY
Knowing Me, Knowing You… With
Alan Partridge

Alan rose rapidly up the broadcasting ladder
and, following a successful career as a disc
jockey on Radio 4 hosting Knowing Me,
Knowing You…With Alan Partridge, he moved
to television to present his own BBC chat show
of the same name. An immediate hit, Knowing
Me, Knowing You…With Alan Partridge
certainly put the “chat” among the pigeons. 

Perhaps the pinnacle of Alan’s career was the
Christmas special, Knowing Me, Knowing Yule,
featuring guests including Fanny Thomas, the
TV chef with a naughty difference, a report on
the world’s largest Christmas cracker and a
special appearance from Tony Hayers,
Controller of BBC ONE – whom Alan ends up
punching at the end of show.

THE ALAN PARTRIDGE STORY
I’m Alan Partridge

Three years after his chat show is cancelled –
following the unfortunate incident in which he
punched the controller of BBC ONE – Alan is
presenting a daily show called Up With The
Partridge on Radio Norwich. Meanwhile, his
private life mirrors his troubled career as he is
thrown out by his wife, Carol, and is forced to
move into a room at the Linton Travel Tavern, a
hotel on the M11 equidistant between Norwich
and London. His trusty PA, Lynn, is his only
ally as the hotel staff don’t treat him with the
respect he feels he deserves.

Knowing Me, Knowing You…With Alan
Partridge and I’m Alan Partridge are TalkBack
productions for the BBC, written by Steve
Coogan, Peter Baynham and Armando Iannucci.
The executive producer for the BBC is 
Lucy Hoare.

Entertainment

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 12



The Call Centre (working title)
– see Selected Highlights

D-Day Underwater – see Selected Highlights

Diary Of A Marriage – see Selected Highlights

The Experiment – see Selected Highlights

The Hunt For Britain’s Paedophiles
(working title) – see Selected Highlights

Jamaican Independence Season 
– see Selected Highlights 

Reading The Decades – see Selected
Highlights

Animals – The Inside Story

Viewers can get inside an animal and see what
makes it tick in Animals – The Inside Story
which uses 3-D animation and specialist filming
techniques, putting wild animals under the
microscope to uncover the hidden mechanisms
that drive their actions.

New science reveals a baby elephant developing
in the womb, right down to its long trunk. The
series also journeys inside the nose of a grizzly
bear as an odour molecule, to see how the
tightly scrolled bones help it “dock” with a
receptor, sending nerve signals to the brain. 
This gives the bear its sharp sense of smell.

For the first time, this series gathers inside
information on nature’s greatest mysteries, such
as: how do sperm whales swim to the bottom of
the sea, where human blood would boil and the
intense pressure would crush a human body? How
do polar bears insulate their bodies with such huge
fat deposits that a female can retreat to her winter
den, enter a state of suspended animation for eight
months and then give birth to cubs? 

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

Arena – The Room: The Life And
Work Of Harold Pinter

Harold Pinter is one of the leading forces in
British theatre. For BBC TWO, Arena presents
this rare, intimate portrait of the playwright.
With unique and exclusive access, Nigel
Williams’s collaborative two-part film biography
explores Pinter’s life, work and political passions. 

Using the central theme of “the room”, Arena
looks at the relation between the dramatised rooms
of Pinter’s plays and the real rooms in which his
work was conceived. In a journey that explores the
various influences on his work, Arena visits the
room where Pinter grew up in East London and
first wrote poetry; the dressing room in the seaside
theatre where he began to formulate his ideas
about playwriting and language; the room in the
cold-water flat where he wrote his first hit, The
Caretaker; and the drawing room in the Regent’s
Park house where he lived with Vivien Merchant at
the height of his Seventies fame.

From this hub, the films examine Pinter’s history,
work and beliefs: his East End childhood; his
roles as an actor; his early critical rejection; his
work as a screenwriter; his generosity to new
writers; his love of poetry and cricket; and his
commitment to radical political causes. 

Pinter gives Arena exclusive access to many of
his public activities, including a private reading
of Celebration for the Pinter Society; a
workshop with writers at the Royal Court
International Summer School; performing The
Dumb Waiter with Ronald Harwood at a
Birthday Tribute Evening; and a cricket match
with his team, The Gaieties.

Contributors include Lady Antonia Fraser,
lifelong friend Henry Woolf, Simon Gray and
Peter Hall. The films also encompass
performances of Pinter’s work for radio, stage,
television and cinema, including: The Room; The
Homecoming; The Servant; Accident; No Man’s
Land; and The French Lieutenant’s Woman. 

The director is Nigel Williams and the producer
is Martin Rosenbaum. A Lone Star production
for BBC TWO.

Factual

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 13

FACTUAL



Art That Shook The World 

In the worlds of literature, film, music, visual
arts and theatre, there have been works which
have transformed everything in their wake –
works of art that shook the world. 

Blending the compelling stories surrounding the
works, the social and political events of the time
and the passion they continue to inspire, Art That
Shook The World offers a unique insight into the
art that continues to shape modern culture.

Best-selling author Jeanette Winterson explores
the life and work of a literary giant who
reinvented the novel, exploded conventional
biography, and smuggled cross-dressing and
lesbianism into the sitting rooms of Twenties
England. Virginia Woolf’s Orlando is often
passed over as an enjoyable romp through
English history. Art That Shook The World
takes the viewer between the lines to find out
how Virginia’s fascination, and affair, with
aristocrat Vita Sackville-West provided the
inspiration for a study of women, biography,
gender and English culture that was decades
ahead of its time. In dramatic excerpts, Joely
Richardson and Saffron Burrows play Virginia
and Vita in the spectacular locations of Knole,
Charleston and Hever Castle. Eddie Izzard, Peter
Ackroyd, Nigel Nicolson, Sally Potter and
Margaret Reynolds share their thoughts.

Wagner’s Ring Cycle is a revolutionary work of
art conceived on the grandest of scales. Creating
sounds like no one before him, Wagner’s music
has been described as so powerfully seductive
that it robs its listeners of their critical facilities.
For Art That Shook The World, politician
Michael Portillo examines the impact and
enduring fascination with the work – and its
composer. Meeting musicians, directors and avid
Wagnerians, Portillo explores the music, the
passion and the politics. 

The Bhagavad Gita is perhaps the defining text
of Hinduism, at least in terms of daily living.
The jewel at the centre of the Mahabarata, the
longest poem ever written, the Bhagavad Gita
takes place on the morning of a great battle

between opposing factions of a ruling family.
Girish Karnard, one of India’s leading
playwrights, actors and award-winning film-
makers explores the impact of this most
important of texts through two millennia. 

The Wagner film is a Diverse production for
BBC TWO. The other two films are BBC
productions for TWO.

Battle Of  The Atlantic

 

In the summer of 1942, Britain and her Allies
appeared to be on the brink of defeat in the
Atlantic. They were locked in to a protracted sea
battle against the German Navy and suffering their
heaviest losses yet, to the great concern of all,
including the Prime Minister. Churchill was later to
admit: “The only thing that ever really frightened
me during the War was the U-boat peril.”

Sixty years on from this low point in the
conflict, Battle Of The Atlantic is a timely
examination of this crucial battle – the longest
of the Second World War – in which over
30,000 merchant seaman lost their lives and 68
per cent of U-boat crews were killed. 

Four million tons of Allied shipping were sunk
in the first 18 months alone – more than 1,000
ships – and, by the summer of 1942, one Allied
ship was going down every four hours. German
U-boat losses remained frustratingly low. “The
battle of the Atlantic was the dominating factor
all through the War,” Churchill claimed.
“Everything happening elsewhere depended on
its outcome.” By the spring of 1943, the Allies
had started to win the technological and tactical
race and the tide began to turn. The U-boats
fought on against the odds, but the hunter had
become the hunted.   

Created by the makers of The Nazis – A
Warning From History and War Of The
Century, Battle Of The Atlantic represents
almost the last opportunity to interview
survivors. The story is told through the accounts
of these veterans, film and still images of 
U-boats and ships in action, dramatic

Factual

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 14



reconstructions of the battle and a wealth of
additional archive material.

A BBC/History Channel/NDR Germany 
co-production.

The BBC Proms 2002

Summer wouldn’t be summer without the BBC
taking music lovers everywhere to the unique
atmosphere of the BBC Proms at the Royal
Albert Hall. The 2002 festival takes place from
Friday 19 July to Saturday 14 September,
throughout which period there is at least one
concert every night.

The BBC Proms presents over 70 concerts
spanning a huge variety of composers and
repertoire, many of which are preceded by
informal introductory talks. Most are orchestral
concerts, but there are also semi-staged operas,
including the annual visit by Glyndebourne
Festival Opera, specialist groups from the
worlds of early music and contemporary music,
chamber orchestras, choral concerts and some
jazz and world music. 

There are visits from many of the world’s
leading orchestras, ensembles, conductors and
soloists and the BBC Proms also provides a
showcase for the best of the British orchestral
scene. The BBC’s own five orchestras and the
BBC Singers, as ever, form the backbone of the
season, with several world premières of works
commissioned by the BBC.  

Full details of the BBC TV broadcasts will be
announced at the end of April. In addition to
coverage of the Proms on both BBC ONE and
BBC TWO, this year, the new digital television
channel BBC FOUR also brings viewers the best
from the season. Every Prom is broadcast live on
BBC Radio 3 and streamed live online via the
BBC Radio 3 website, www.bbc.co.uk/radio3

A BBC production for BBC ONE, TWO 
and FOUR.

The Best

Three chefs cook up a storm as they advise
viewers on the best ideas, techniques and
ingredients to use when making dishes to die for.
Paul Merrett, Ben O’Donoghue and Silvana
Franco combine their collective passion and
expertise to offer different solutions to culinary
challenges and also offer kitchen secrets,
shortcuts, chef’s tips and a few surprises.

Each week, the kitchen supremos create a dish
everyone will probably want to cook – easy and
prepared in under 30 minutes – while the main
ingredient in the show is to take a key food, such
as salmon or chicken, and show viewers three
different ways to work with it. One is a simple
dish for even the most nervous of cooks; one
requires just a little more thought, but is within
the capabilities of every home cook; and third is
a dish which encourages a little more daring. 

After the dishes are complete, a panel of friends
choose the best of the three and give their reasons
why it’s a winner. The Best answers the questions
everyone has and reveals the secrets that will
inspire and impress both friends and family.

A Bazal production for BBC TWO.

Coma/Awakenings (working title)

Coma, focusing on the lives of people who have
suffered traumatic head injuries, provides a
detailed look at the complex aspects of living
with head injury and at how such severe damage
can impact on someone’s life several years later. 

Caroline’s dreams of going to drama school in
the United States were tragically put on hold
following a car accident on the way to the
airport. Since then, Caroline has made a
fantastic recovery and is now putting her life
back together as she prepares to finally make the
trip to America. However, her personality has 

Factual

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 15



changed dramatically and her family feel she has
become self-centred, which they find difficult to
cope with.

Joanne, diagnosed as being in a Persistent
Vegetative State (PVS), undergoes further
assessments at the Royal Hospital for Neuro-
Disability in Putney as they investigate whether
she is “locked in” – because her parents believe
strongly that she laughs at appropriate moments
when they tell her stories and jokes.  

Craig, who was in a road traffic accident several
years ago, is now very demanding and impatient,
and has a terrible memory. Coma follows his
development as new carer Mark helps him
control his temper and deal with daily life.

A Blakeway Production for BBC TWO.

Correspondent

A new series of reports from the award-winning
foreign affairs programme includes the
extraordinary stories of women in Afghanistan,
the experiences of the young British Muslims
who left for the Middle East to fight for the
Taliban, and a tale of child abuse, blackmail and
suicide within the Catholic Church.

For 23 years, men have waged war in
Afghanistan, forcing women to remain silent
and absent from public life – until now.
Correspondent charts the struggles of the
Revolutionary Association of the Women of
Afghanistan in their quest to have the country’s
female population heard. 

Sue Lloyd-Roberts examines what makes young
men give up comfortable homes in the Middle
East, America and the UK to go and fight for the
Taliban, as she retraces the route of a British
Muslim to the training camps of the religious
group in Kabul, and on to war. 

Father Sean Fortune, a newly-ordained priest,
appeared dashing and energetic when he first
arrived in the small Irish village of Fethard-on-
Sea. However, he soon ensnared the young boys

of the village, relentlessly abusing them and
blackmailing them into silence. When he wasn’t
controlling the children in carefully set up “youth
groups”, he was pressuring their parents for
money, stripping the elderly of their savings and
extorting millions of pounds from Government
employment schemes. Correspondent lays bare
the extent of the scandal. 

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

Europe’s Last Dictator – The Fall 
Of Milosevic 

In 1996, Slobodan Milosovic dominated the
Balkans. Now, the former Yugoslav President
languishes in a Dutch jail.

From the makers of the multi-award-winning
The Death Of Yugoslavia comes a powerful new
series charting Milosovic’s downfall from the
height of his power, after the Dayton peace
talks, to his trial for war crimes.

In this gripping and definitive account of the recent
war in former Yugoslavia, Milosovic’s closest
advisers reveal how, when he made a tentative step
towards real democracy, his wife, Mira, refused to
allow him to accept defeat. Bill Clinton, Tony
Blair, Jacques Chirac and their key Ministers
explain how they mounted a bombing campaign to
stop him killing Kosovo’s Albanians – and how
that campaign came close to backfiring.

Also in the series, Serbia’s opposition leaders
recount how they finally settled their squabbles
and came together to plot the overthrow of
Milosevic. Commanders of Serbia’s security
forces describe how they disobeyed Milosevic’s
orders to fire on protestors and kill their leaders,
and allowed the newly-elected government to
supplant and, later, arrest him. 

Anticipating his trial, Europe’s Last Dictator –
The Fall Of Milosevic gets under the skin of
modern Europe’s reviled despot to reveal the
man behind the headlines.

A Brian Lapping Associates production for 
BBC TWO.

Factual

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 16



Everyman

Everyman returns to BBC TWO with 
another series of powerful and thought-
provoking documentaries.

This hard-hitting religious/ethical documentary
strand continues to ask the challenging questions
behind the headlines and finds out how ordinary
people cope when they find themselves in
extraordinary circumstances.

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

Gardeners’ World

The longest-running gardening programme on
television returns to BBC TWO with a new
series and six one-hour specials throughout
2002. Alan Titchmarsh and the Gardeners’
World team have a total crop of 36
programmes, beginning in March. 

As well as handing out horticultural hints from
his Hampshire garden – for both the new and
experienced gardener – Alan journeys across the
British Isles to meet what he calls “real
gardeners” – the many passionate devotees who
tend their gardens, whatever the weather.

Garden designer Joe Swift and Rachel de Thame
have been scouring the suburbs of Birmingham
searching for the right spot to create the perfect
family garden and viewers can see how they
progress throughout the series.

In a series of short films, Chris Beardshaw visits
some grand gardens, proving that, no matter
how large they are, they provide a great source
of inspiration and ideas for small gardens. 

The six special one-hour programmes look at
gardeners from all around the United Kingdom.
In July, Summer In The City explores how the

tiniest urban spot is all that is needed to get
away from the hustle and bustle of inner-city
life. Here, a determined group of gardeners
battle with a different set of elements. They
range from rooftop gardeners to allotment
holders, from high-rise balconies to mini
Sissinghursts and basement wells. The
programme reflects the cultural diversity of inner
cities, all united by a passion for plants.

Alan launches a search for the Nation’s
Favourite Gardens – a chance to see some of
Britain’s most beautiful and popular gardens.
Size isn’t a prerequisite and many small garden
associations, such as the National Gardens
Scheme, will be helping the programme to find
the most-visited privately-owned gardens across
the British Isles. Viewers will be able to
nominate their favourite garden through
www.bbc.co.uk/gardening.

The results of the Nation’s Favourite Flowers,
launched on Gardeners’ World in 2001, will
also be revealed. 

Alan is the first to admit that he’s not an expert
at everything and, in The Secret Of My Success,
he tracks down the people who have made one
aspect of gardening their life’s obsession. He
asks the great and the good, amateur and
professional, how they achieve the perfect lawn,
the perfect border, grow the perfect rose or
make the best compost in the world. The Secret
Of My Success is a humorous and gallant
attempt to obtain some definitive gardening
advice from those who should know best.

Highlights of all the major Royal Horticultural
Society shows will continue to be broadcast on
the BBC throughout 2002. Gardeners’ World
begins the season with a half-hour programme
from the Malvern Spring Flower Show, which
runs from 10-12 May, and a one-hour episode
from BBC Gardeners’ World Live, at
Birmingham’s National Exhibition Centre from
19-23 June, is broadcast on Friday 21 June.

A Catalyst Television (Midlands) production for
BBC TWO.

Factual

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 17



Gorgeous George – The Case Of
Carman QC (working title)

David Suchet plays George Carman in a
gripping and revealing portrait of one the most
feared and charismatic barristers Britain has ever
known. “The Great Defender” won cases for a
list of clients that reads like a who’s who of
showbiz and political scandal. But his private
life was a dysfunctional mess of alcoholism,
gambling and domestic violence.

Combining first-hand accounts from the people
whose reputations Carman saved or destroyed,
including interviews with ex-Cabinet minister
Jonathan Aitken and candid interviews with his
ex-wives and his son, Dominic, and courtroom
dramatisation, the film examines the tension
between Carman’s invincible public image and
his tormented private life.

The mythology that built up around Carman was
so powerful that many believed having him on
side was enough for victory. He made his name
defending Liberal leader Jeremy Thorpe against
conspiracy to murder charges in what was called
“the trial of the century”. His quip that “some
accountants are comedians but comedians are
never accountants” when defending comedian
Ken Dodd from an accusation of tax evasion
typified his gift for one-liners. And, in sensational
cases, his withering put-downs destroyed former
MPs Neil Hamilton and David Mellor and actor
Gillian Taylforth.

“Gorgeous George” ruthlessly exposed the
secrets of others with a determination that was
only matched by the way he guarded his own.
Now, for the first time on television, the “real”
Carman takes the stand.

Grandparents

One in three adults in the UK is a grandparent
and many are quietly struggling to cope with
often harrowing family problems.

Grandparents is an observational documentary
series for BBC TWO which follows a handful of
grans and grandads trying to come to terms with
a variety of unforeseen circumstances.  

These include one set of grandparents having to
look after two young grandchildren while their
daughter is in jail. Another set are distraught
about not being allowed to see their
grandchildren because their relationship with
their son has failed. Another family is facing a
painful choice between the welfare of their
granddaughter and the needs of her mother.

There are almost 17 million grandparents in
Britain and the average age to become a
grandparent is 50. Social and cultural differences
between generations are compounded by a
significant shift in the shape of the family itself.
Divorce, step-families, drugs and working
parents are throwing up new challenges for
many grandparents.

Half of them believe that the stress of modern
life on parents is changing the relationship they
have with their grandchildren and some lose out
altogether when contact between them and the
younger generation is severed after their own
children divorce or separate.

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

A History Of Britain 
By Simon Schama

The concluding episodes of Simon Schama’s
acclaimed A History Of Britain span 300 years
from the 18th to the 20th century. Beginning
with the influence of Jean Jacques Rousseau and
a Europe in revolt, the series continues through
Victorian Britain, the problems of Empire, India
and Ireland and a changing world stage and,
finally, to some fundamental questions about the
meaning of the past. 

Britain never had the kind of revolution France
experienced in 1789, but came close to it.
Schama explains how “the romantic generation”

Factual

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 18



discovered the politics of sympathy with the
common man. Nature was turned into a
revolutionary idea by radicals and poets such as
Thomas Paine and William Wordsworth and
events across the Channel, following the fall of
the Bastille, at first seemed to point a way
forward for Britain. But when the terrifying
reality of the French Revolution set in, nature
was recruited by the patriots. 

Queen Victoria was aged just 18 when she
ascended the Throne in 1837 at a time of
massive change for Britain. Technology and
industrialisation rapidly reshaped the landscape
and the social structure, to the horror of some –
including Thomas Carlyle and Augustus Pugin –
and the hope and excitement of others, including
Queen Victoria and Prince Albert. The age was
preoccupied with creating a better world in the
face of social upheaval and, more than ever,
women took centre stage in reshaping society –
not always in ways which met with The Queen’s
approval. Women showed they could establish
themselves outside the home – among them
Harriet Stuart Mill, Annie Besant, Elizabeth
Gaskell and Julia Margaret Cameron – and
ensured it was no longer purely a man’s world.

The ideals of Empire may have been noble but,
as Schama delves into the history of India and
Ireland, he describes the reality that was blood,
grief and broken promises. In India, events such
as the Indian mutiny were provoked in part by
insensitivity to religious practices: a series of
famines proved another turning point in the
relationship between rulers and ruled. Grain
supplies were held back for fear of interfering
with market prices, while untold millions
starved to death. Ireland, too, was a victim of
the laissez-faire economic policy. Thousands
died in the potato famine while grain exports
out of the country continued. Liberal politicians
now had to face up to change or lose support to
Conservative populism and socialist radicalism.

In the final episode of A History Of Britain,
Simon Schama deals with some fundamental
questions about the past and its meaning. Is
history something to celebrate or disown? Is it
largely irrelevant to life in a new century, or are
there lessons to be learned from it? To focus on
these questions, Schama draws on the lives of

Winston Churchill and George Orwell, men who
wrote and made history and whose lives touched
many of the key events of the 20th century.
Although they were politically poles apart, both
saw the dangers of erasing history.

A BBC production for BBC TWO.  

Hollywood DNA

Hollywood DNA explores the enigma of movie
success. Box-office profits and lucrative spin-offs
have made Hollywood a £20b-a-year industry.
Inevitably, everyone wants a piece of that action
but few reach the “Promised Land”. Talking to
the movie industry’s major players, Hollywood
DNA explores the elusive recipe for success to
discover why so many films fail. Is it the script,
the stars or the special effects? Is it the way a
movie is tested and promoted? Or is it simply
down to luck? 

The series follows the process of making movies
from concept through production.  

To open the series, The Dream Factory explores
where ideas are hatched and journeys begin:
how producers persuade studios to part with
$100m to share in their dreams; how the studios
use stars as insurance; and how much power the
stars wield to green-light their own projects.
Films are about people, so casting is everything.
In Industrial Magic, casting directors reveal how
they put actors through their paces; why their
choices have shaped movies, changed lives and
created stars. It is once a movie is cast and in
production that it is most likely to fail. Epic
films create epic problems. First-hand accounts
reveal the roller-coaster ride to near disaster on
major blockbusters of recent years. 

The measure of success of any Hollywood film is
its opening weekend. Movie Alchemists explores
how careers can be lost or fortunes made in just
two days. With so much at stake, up to $50m is
spent releasing a studio picture. The final
programme in the series explores the marketing
campaign for summer blockbuster releases,
following the testing, marketing, star-studded

Factual

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 19



premières, merchandising and parties to see
what movie and which studio will be top. 

A Darlow Smithson production for BBC TWO.

Hooligan 

Hooligan is an undercover investigation into the
growing network of young men who plan and
instigate violence, rioting and confrontation
across Britain, Europe and beyond, in the name
of football. 

Ahead of the 2002 World Cup, BBC TWO
presents a three-part series that goes among the
thugs and the police who hunt them to reveal
the dark and disturbing face of the 21st-century
football hooligan.

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

Horizon 

Horizon, BBC TWO’s flagship science
documentary strand, covers a broad range of
subjects – from the latest finds in archaeology
and palaeontology to new discoveries in DNA
analysis – bringing all aspects of science to
mainstream television.

Subjects under the microscope this spring/summer
include a special on James Hanratty. In 1962,
Hanratty was convicted of a vicious rape and
murder and was hanged. He protested his
innocence throughout, and, this year, 40 years
after his execution, an appeal was held. Horizon
has exclusive access to the scientists who exhumed
Hanratty’s body to collect DNA samples.
Hanratty’s supporters passionately believe that he
was wrongfully convicted – the victim of dubious
police evidence. The police claim that Hanratty
was a rapist and killer. Horizon finds out whether
science can provide the definitive answer. 

In The England Patient, Horizon gains exclusive
access to the world’s most successful sport

psychologist, Willi Railo, who reveals how
psychology has been a critical factor in
transforming the fortunes of the England team
under Sven-Goran Eriksson.

Killer Lakes looks at the terrifying phenomenon
of “lake overturn”. A few years ago, 2,000 people
scattered throughout various African villages died
an utterly mysterious death. They seemed to have
suffocated in their beds. The mystery was solved
by the discovery of a completely unknown natural
phenomenon – lake overturn. The vast local lake
had filled with poisonous carbon dioxide and the
whole lake had overturned, releasing the deadly
gas in an instant. Since the discovery, scientists
have been battling to find a solution to the
problem. Worryingly, research now indicates that
the next lake which could overturn is the biggest
in Africa – surrounded by a population of two
million residents.

The series producer is Matthew Barrett. A BBC
production for BBC TWO.

The Iranian Embassy Siege 
(working title)

The Iranian Embassy Siege recounts the
dramatic story of the Iranian Embassy hostage
crisis of May 1980. Fronted by award-winning
reporter, Peter Taylor, it uses first-hand
accounts of those involved and archive footage.

On the morning of Wednesday 30 April, 1980,
five Iranian terrorists entered the Iranian
Embassy in London. They took 26 hostages and
demanded a plane to fly them to an unnamed
Arab country. After five days of negotiation, the
terrorists’ patience finally ran out. They shot the
Embassy’s Press attache, rolling his body down
the front steps in front of the world’s cameras.
The Government’s emergency committee then
gave the green light for the dramatic SAS rescue.

The film hears from the SAS men who
conducted the rescue, the hostages caught up in
the ordeal and the politicians and Civil Servants
who struggled to steer a safe course of action. 

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

Factual

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 20



JAMAICAN INDEPENDENCE
SEASON
Power To The People

Theologian and historian Dr Robert Beckford
presents an account of Jamaica’s struggle for
independence and political autonomy. Hearing
from those who were part of the story and those
steeped in the island’s history, the programme
captures the rebellion, tribalism and rivalry that
was part of the independence process. 

Beckford charts the events of the Michael
Manley dynasty, through to black
empowerment, the threat of communism, CIA
involvement and gun violence, and examines the
legacy of British colonialism. 

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

JAMAICAN INDEPENDENCE
SEASON
A History Of Reggae 

Jamaican rhythms have had a profound
influence on Western mainstream music and
culture. Through the sheer force of its
personality, reggae music has conquered the
world and rocked successive generations – all on
its own terms. 

Jamaican music was, and still is, an urban folk
music. In its purest form, it is entirely an oral
experience; unlicensed, uncopyrighted,
uncensored and untamed. It chronicled the highs
and lows of the day-to-day existence of
Jamaican sufferahs. It came from the streets of
Kingston and remained on the streets wherever
it roamed – London, New York or Miami.
Allied to this was the fierce competition between
the many small recording studios in Kingston,
which was responsible for an astonishing
volume of material and some bizarre marketing
tactics. A History Of Reggae bears witness to
the durability of this movement over the last 40
years, tracking the constant human and cultural
traffic between Kingston, London and New

York. It documents the social and political
history of a newly independent people and their
displaced brothers and sisters in Britain and
America, through the expression of its greatest
art form – reggae music. 

The first programme covers the birth of ska and
its journey to Britain where reggae became a
bona fide pop style. The second looks at music
designed to “stir it up” and the dread and roots
era of the Seventies with the influence of reggae
icon Bob Marley. The last programme follows
the hangover after Marley’s death when reggae
went through upheavals but survived to become
a major influence on mainstream music. It
played a key role in the development of hip hop
in America, totally reinvented itself in Jamaica as
rudeboy music once again, enjoyed pop success
in the UK and came back to its roots to
rediscover its spirituality and prove that reggae
is still “mighty dread”.

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

For Jamaican Independence Season see also page 11

Jools Holland’s Piano

Jools Holland presents a personal history of the
piano in popular music over the last 100 years. 

The two-part series features exclusive interviews
and performances from some of the world’s
piano greats and takes Jools around the globe as
he catches up with the likes of Jerry Lee Lewis in
Memphis, Billy Joel in North Carolina, Ray
Charles and Billy Preston in LA and Paul
McCartney, George Shearing and Herbie
Hancock in London. 

There are also classic piano moments from the
archive featuring Count Basie, Duke Ellington,
Professor Longhair, Oscar Peterson and
Winifred Atwell. 

Jools himself has had a lifelong love affair with
the piano, showing an unusual flair for it as a
young boy. By the time he was eight, he had
picked up the rudiments of boogie woogie and

Factual

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 21



blues piano from a musical uncle and by his
teens was playing various pubs and clubs in
South London and the East End. At the age of
15, he formed Squeeze with Chris Difford and
Glenn Tilbrook. He currently tours extensively
with his Rhythm and Blues Orchestra. 

Host of BBC TWO’s critically acclaimed live
music show Later With Jools Holland, Jools can
frequently be seen accompanying his musical
guests on the piano.

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

Mad About Food (working title)

From the moment Fanny Cradock donned her
cocktail dress, shouted at Johnny and advised
the housewives of Britain on how to cook for
their husbands, the nation has been enthralled
by TV chefs.

Britain is the only nation in the world where
cookery programmes play in peak time and
cook book sales increase every year – seemingly
refusing to plateau. Mad About Food is a series
of programmes celebrating the country’s
obsession with celebrity chefs and their wider
impact on people’s lives.

The first programme looks at the “early days”
of TV cooking, from the mid-Fifties to the
Seventies, focusing on the inimitable Franny
Cradock and Graham Kerr, the Galloping
Gourmet. This is set against a backdrop of the
emergence of the middle classes and the
beginning of the nation’s preoccupation with
cooking as a leisure activity – despite the dearth
of ingredients in a post-war Britain.

Programme two explores the rise of Delia Smith
and Keith Floyd in the Eighties as travel and
television expanded culinary horizons. The 
final episode takes the story from 1990 to the
present day, with chefs such as Gary Rhodes 
and Jamie Oliver making cookery into the “new
rock and roll”.

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

Newsnight Review/Edinburgh Nights

Newsnight Review presents an essential guide 
to the Edinburgh Festival. Over the course of 
the festival, presenter Kirsty Wark and guests
discuss and dissect the best and the worst 
of exhibitions, performances, books and films
on show.

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

Omnibus 

Kate Morley/Katherine Grimes, 

BBC TWO’s flagship arts strand returns for a
new series. 

In July 1610, the world’s most famous painter
died in mysterious circumstances on his way to
Rome to receive a Papal Pardon for a murder he
had committed four years previously. His name
was Michaelangelo Merisi, known as
Caravaggio. During his lifetime, he created not
just a new way of painting but a new way of
seeing the world. 

Caravaggio is an enigma – he has been
portrayed as the first modern artist, a
profoundly spiritual religious painter, and a gay
icon. He made his name in Rome from paintings
of sensational naturalism, and by depicting the
life of the streets. However, he was forced to
leave when he killed Ranuccio Tomassoni in a
brawl. From there, he went to Naples, and then
Malta, where he joined the Knights of St John.
Just over a year later, he was imprisoned again
in the Alcatraz-like Fort St Angelo. 

Miraculously, he escaped to Sicily where he
continued to paint; then returned to Naples
where he was attacked and left for dead, before
making his final voyage north to Rome. Andrew
Graham-Dixon travels in the footsteps of
Caravaggio, following a trail of documentary
evidence and the paintings themselves to piece
together his final journey.

Factual

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 22



In April 1994, novelist Edna O’Brien was
travelling to Ireland from her London home
when she first read about Imelda Riney, a
beautiful 29-year-old mother, and her young son
who had been reported missing. The scene was
County Clare which has particular resonances
for O’Brien as her childhood home. Three days
later, the bodies of mother and son were found
in a secluded wood. Imelda had been brutally
raped and murdered. Brendan O’Donnell, a
local youth on remand from prison, was
captured and convicted. He was jailed for life
but, three years later, was found dead by nursing
staff in a psychiatric hospital in Dublin.

Seven years later, inspired by these events,
O’Brien began work on a fictionalised novel,
interviewing friends and relatives of both the
victims and the murderer. The resulting novel,
In The Forest (published by Weidenfeld and
Nicolson on Thursday 30 May), is a haunting
telling of the story from both sides. On the eve
of publication, Edna O’Brien returns to the
scene of the true-life, controversial murders that
inspired the story.

Other highlights of the season include a two-
part programme on Matisse, which coincides
with a new Matisse Picasso exhibition at
London’s Tate Modern. And architectural
historian Dan Cruickshank journeys to the war-
torn cities and mountainous regions of
Afghanistan to discover what remains of the
country’s once rich cultural heritage after 20
years of successive civil war and the Taliban’s
tyrannical regime.

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

Reputations – Frankie Howerd 

“Now, ladies and gentlemen – look, don’t mess
about, titter ye not!”

Frankie Howerd was a man, and a talent, of
unique contradictions. A shambling, rambling
everyman in a bad suit and toupé, he plotted
every detail of his act and re-defined modern
stand-up comedy as one-man sitcom rather than

the slick gags of music hall. An old friend to
post-war radio audiences and a risqué hero to all
hormonal teen fans of Up Pompeii, he hid his
homosexuality from the public for over 50 years. 

Reputations charts the roller-coaster of Howerd’s
career and looks at the men who influenced his
career over six decades: Ian Carmichael, who
nearly rejected Frankie at an audition to
entertain the troops during the Second World
War; Eric Sykes, who wrote surreal situations for
his new man-off-the-street persona and made
him the Forties’ biggest radio star; Alan Simpson,
who stood by him as his career slumped in the
Fifties and helped him re-launch as the darling of
Sixties satire; David Croft, who made him a TV
icon in Up Pompeii but suffered his hatred of
producers; Griff Rhys Jones, who wrote for him
in the Seventies and Eighties; and lifelong
Howerd fan Jonathan Ross. 

With the help of Graham McCann, one of
Britain’s finest biographers and author of books
on Marilyn Monroe, Cary Grant and
Morecombe and Wise, Reputations celebrates
this great original comic and uncovers the
secrets of his complex personality. 

Reputations – Frankie Howerd is a BBC
production for BBC TWO.

The RHS Chelsea Flower Show

Building on the success of last year’s colourful
coverage, BBC TWO – the home of television
gardening – once again offers an exclusive 
inside view of the world’s most prestigious
gardening event.

The vibrant sights and sounds of Chelsea can be
seen every night on BBC TWO, alongside daily
live coverage, and will be presented by a team of
the nation’s favourite gardeners. 

Across the week, BBC TWO follows the show,
reports on the winners, discusses the show
gardens and previews the very latest plants, tools
and design techniques. 

Factual

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 23



And, this year, keen gardeners can gain in-depth
knowledge of the featured plants and gardens
from the comfort of their own homes through
interactive television. In addition, BBCi also
allows viewers a unique view of selected prize
gardens with detailed plant information.

Both the BBC and the Royal Horticultural Society
(RHS) are committed to spreading knowledge
and enthusiasm for the best of British horticulture
and in addition to the RHS Chelsea Flower Show,
BBC TWO is also covering the RHS Flower Show
at Tatton Park and the Hampton Court Palace
Flower Show. So viewers can pick up tips and
admire the blooms of the country’s top gardeners
throughout the summer season.

The RHS Chelsea Flower Show runs from
Tuesday 21-Friday 24 May 2002. A BBC
production for BBC TWO.

Rick Stein’s Seafood Heroes

Celebrated seafood chef Rick Stein leaves the
coast to take a culinary romp around Britain,
celebrating regional cuisine as he goes.

“This series is all about appreciating the things I
hold dear,” he says. “It’s a sort of culinary road
map of Britain – like those old illustrated ones
from the Fifties with a plump, black turkey for
Norfolk, steaming bowls of hotpot for
Lancashire and a golden pasty and a dish of
cream for Cornwall,” says Rick.

From gathering delicious mushrooms in Suffolk
to Melton Mowbray pork pie, watercress beds
in Hampshire and Dorset Blue Vinney cheese,
Rick enthusiastically shares his discoveries of
tasty delights.

A Denham production for BBC TWO.

Rostropovich 75th Birthday Gala 
(working title)

Stephanie Hughes presents a special evening of
music to celebrate the 75th birthday of Mstislav

Rostropovich. “Slava”, the legendary cellist and
conductor, is undoubtedly one of the greatest
artists of modern times. He is held in high
regard all over the world by international
politicians, presidents and royalty as well as
entertainers, artists and musicians and has a
long-standing association with the London
Symphony Orchestra.  

Many of his closest friends and colleagues will
be performing with the London Symphony
Orchestra at the Barbican in a programme of
music which promises to be an unforgettable
occasion, taking place on his 75th birthday.

Artists appearing may include the conductors Sir
Colin Davis, Mariss Jansons, Seija Ozawa and
Krysztof Penderecki along with Martha Argerich
(piano), Yuri Bashmet (viola), Evgeny Kissin
(piano), Gidon Kremer (violin) and Maxim
Vengerov (violin).

The music programme is to be confirmed but, at
the time of going to press, includes Bernstein,
Dutilleux, Moussorgsky, Rachmaninov, Sibelius,
Ravel and Prokofiev.

BBC TWO coverage includes a profile of
Rostropovich, including an interview filmed at
his home in St Petersburg.

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

Routes To Roots

An epic film, shot in Britain, Africa, the
Caribbean and America, follows the first-ever
descendants of African slaves to “return” to
Africa armed with the precise knowledge of
where their roots lie.

The ancestors of black Britons were deprived of
their history as well as their freedom when they
were packed into slave ships and transported over
the Atlantic to the plantations of the Caribbean.
Now, for the first time, groundbreaking genetic
analysis makes it possible for some to discover
just which part of Africa their ancestors came

Factual

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 24



from. This knowledge heralds some of the most
emotional homecomings in history – intimate,
personal journeys which form the central
narrative of the programme.

Routes To Roots is the exclusive inside story of
this pioneering project – an exciting partnership
between science, history and people. By
analysing genetic markers on samples taken
from over 200 men and women from Britain’s
Afro-Caribbean community and comparing
them with existing databases, scientists in
Britain and America are able, for the first time,
to identify the geographic origins of the
participants’ maternal – and, in the case of men,
paternal ancestors. 

Routes To Roots has also commissioned the first
genetic audit of black Britons which is likely to
prove, for the first time, how complex the
ethnicity in Britain really is. A significant
proportion of black Britons may be surprised to
discover they have white ancestry.

A Takeaway Media production for BBC TWO.

The Service – Inside The NHS

Transforming the NHS is the touchstone issue of
Tony Blair’s second term. The Service goes
inside the Department of Health at the launch of
the NHS Plan in July 2000 to reveal how Health
Secretary Alan Milburn and senior health
officials set about fulfilling their promise to “fix
the NHS”.

The series also follows frontline doctors, nurses
and managers as they struggle to meet
Government targets – ranging from the number
of heart operations to standards of hygiene. The
series also reveals the growing anger in some GP
surgeries over workloads created by the NHS
Plan and how contract negotiations prompted
the threat of mass resignation among half the
UK’s family doctors.

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

The Sharp End Of Racism

Racism is rarely off the media agenda these days
but coverage of it is often limited to reporting
isolated incidents or trouble spots in run-down
inner cities. In The Sharp End Of Racism, BBC
TWO shows the devastating effects of racism on
families across Britain and asks what it’s like to
run the gauntlet of abuse on the school-run or
wait at night for the attacks.

And, in the wake of the terrorist atrocity on 11
September 2001, the programme charts UK race
attacks in an increasingly racist climate and
hears from the individuals who suffer but whose
voices are rarely heard.

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

Singles

Kerrie and Luciana are young single women and
the best of friends. Singles reveals the highs and
lows of being unattached as the pair search for
the right relationship and try to find their way
through a string of Mr Wrongs.

The film follows the “desperately seeking” duo
on their personal journeys through eight months
of trial and error: the excitement, loneliness and
friendship of real-life sex in the city. Kerrie, 26,
and Luciana, 30, met four years ago through
their then fiancés and immediately became
inseparable. They are so close, in fact, that they
split from their would-be life partners within six
months of each other. Since then, life has been
anything but dull as the adventurous pair tackle
the modern dating game.

The result is a film as intimate and poignant as it
is brash and bawdy, as two young women who
seem to have almost everything look for the one
thing that eludes them – a good man. 

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

Factual

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 25



The Sixties Exposed (working title) 

The Sixties Exposed tells the story of the
photographers who cemented the image of
swinging London and irreversibly altered the
face of fashion and pop. Through first-hand
accounts of the models, musicians and
photographers themselves, The Sixties Exposed
examines the Sixties cultural melting pot and the
explosion of opportunity and creativity for those
fortunate enough to be part of the scene. 

Ultimately, everyone could be a celebrity – both
behind and in front of the camera. Aristocrats,
musicians, models, actors and even gangsters
mingled in clubs and restaurants in a world
captured by the decade’s newest stars – the
photographers. This documentary charts their
journey from London’s East End, through the
portals of Vogue and on to the psychedelic
hippie-dom and decadence of the late Sixties.

The story begins back in the Fifties when the
world of fashion was dominated by the likes of
Cecil Beaton, John French and Anthony
Armstrong-Jones. The models were ex-debutantes
and the photographers tended towards rarefied
sensibilities. But at the beginning of the Sixties
this was all blown apart by three young East
Enders, fresh out of the RAF. 

The young guns were David Bailey, Terence
Donovan and Brian Duffy and their
photographs and attitudes changed fashion
forever. They found new muses in Jean
Shrimpton, Susan Murray and Celia Hammond.
Not for them the staid studio set-up. They took
their models on to the streets, giving fashion
photography a new energy and vibrancy. 

The Sixties Exposed tells of how they and others
transformed the notions of fashion and celebrity
forever – immortalised on film by Antonioni in
Blow Up. The new images were to become the
icons for an era: Lewis Morley’s memorable
photography of Christine Keeler; David Bailey’s
Box Of Pin Ups; pop photographer Gered
Mankowitz’s iconic images of Jimi Hendrix, The
Rolling Stones and Marianne Faithfull; and Ron
Trager’s Twiggy pictures, which came to
encapsulate a revolutionary decade. 

The producer/directors are Elaine Shepherd and
Martina Hall and the executive producer is
Mary Sackville West.

A BBC Production for BBC TWO.

Timewatch

Award-winning history series Timewatch is back
for a short run with more extraordinary angles
on the past.

Ever since the night of 14 April 1912 when
the Titanic sank, there have been myths about
the disaster, and each new generation seems 
to reinvent it in its own image. To mark the
90th anniversary of the tragedy, Timewatch
considers these myths and the reasons why 
they won’t go away.

For more than two years, Timewatch followed
Anthony Beevor – author of the prize-winning
Stalingrad – as he researched his new
groundbreaking book on the Fall of Berlin.
Literally unearthing soldiers’ remains that still lie
unclaimed in the forests south of Berlin, and
talking to survivors and victims from both sides,
Beevor offers a fascinating insight into the human
side of the battle which, effectively, brought the
war in Europe to a close. There is also startling
new evidence from the former Soviet archives that
reveals Stalin’s true motivation for his reckless
drive to reach Berlin before the Allies.

Timewatch is a BBC production for BBC TWO.

Wellington – The Iron Duke

Professor Richard Holmes tells the story, both
on and off the battlefield, of Britain’s greatest-
ever soldier – the Duke of Wellington. 

He began life as Arthur Wellesley, a shy,
indolent boy from an impoverished Anglo-Irish

Factual

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 26



background; he ended it as the Iron Duke, the
man who had saved Europe from Napoleon and
went on to become Prime Minister.

At his death, Queen Victoria wept and called him
the greatest man the 19th century had produced. 

Holmes charts this extraordinary progress,
travelling from the ruins of the family seat in
Ireland to the plains of India where Wellesley first
gained his reputation as a brilliant and courageous
commander. But Wellesley’s real genius was
proved in the mountains of Portugal and Spain.
Holmes explains how Wellesley beat Napoleon’s
generals, again and again, making him a national
hero and winning him the title of the Duke of
Wellington. But Wellington was about to face his
ultimate challenge – the fight against Napoleon in
person at the Battle of Waterloo.

Wellington – The Iron Duke examines this
extraordinary battle that decided the fate of
Europe and goes on to look at Wellington’s
chequered and dramatic political career in the
years after Waterloo.

A Granada production for BBC TWO.

Would Like To Meet…

The popular dating show Would Like To
Meet… returns for a second series to help 10
new singles looking for love. 

Would Like To Meet… aims to give people the
confidence and skills to be successful on a date.
Each week, a member of the public puts their
love life in the hands of the date experts, who
offer help on everything from how to dress to
what to say. Tracey Cox gives advice on body
language and how to flirt successfully; Jay Hunt
is the styling guru; and new team member
Jeremy Milnes gives his top tips on speaking
with confidence. 

The experts start by observing a “dummy” date
where the contributor shows what they usually
do, how they dress and what they say. Then the
hard work begins. Based on their observations,

Jay, Tracey and Jeremy work closely with the
datee, offering advice and support as they
attempt to transform them from dating disaster
to dating diva.

Finally, after some date shopping with the
experts to pick a likely partner, the culmination
of all this work is a real date. Filmed from a
specially-equipped remote surveillance van, the
love team is on hand with last-minute words of
encouragement and advice. Viewers have to wait
and see if the datee can find true love.

A TalkBack production for BBC TWO.

Young Musician Of The Year 2002 –
Contenders 

Throughout the heats of this exciting
competition, around 600 talented musicians 
are gradually whittled down to one musician
who will be declared Young Musician Of The 
Year 2002. 

Stephanie Hughes presents highlights from the
final stages of the competition and viewers follow
the fortunes of 25 contenders who hope to be
judged best in their instrumental category with
highlights from each of the instrumental semi-
finals. By the end of the evening, the finalists will
comprise of one keyboard player, percussionist,
string player, brass player and woodwind player –
five young musicians who will have the
opportunity to play a concerto in the last stage at
the Barbican with BBC Symphony Orchestra
conducted by Sir Andrew Davis.

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

Young Musician Of The Year 2002 –
The Final 

Established in 1978, the biennial BBC Young
Musician Of The Year competition has become
widely regarded as Britain’s leading classical
music event for young people. The competition

Factual

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 27



can be enjoyed not only on BBC TWO but, 
this year, on BBC FOUR, in addition to BBC
Radio 3.

The semi-finals take place at the Guildhall
School of Music and Drama. The categories are
keyboard, percussion, strings, brass and
woodwind. And highlights from these will be
broadcast on BBC FOUR. 

The Young Musicians Concerto Final – BBC
Young Musician Of The Year – will be
broadcast live on BBC Radio 3 and BBC TWO
on Sunday 26 May from the Barbican Hall. 

The finalists will be accompanied by the BBC
Symphony Orchestra, conducted by Sir Andrew
Davis. Again, the categories will include
keyboard, percussion, strings, brass and
woodwind. The winners will receive a trophy
designed by John Rocha for Waterford Crystal,
the title, plus the Young Musicians Travel Award
to promote their musical education studies. 

A BBC production for BBC TWO.

Your Money Or Your Life

Whatever your situation, Alvin Hall is back
with frank advice on how to manage your
finances and lifestyle – advice viewers can’t
afford to ignore. 

Alvin meets Natalie and Craig, who have been
together since she was 16 and he was 24.
Natalie is now taking over management of their
joint accounts in an effort to curb Craig’s
spending sprees. Alvin asks what lies behind
their new career plans, which seem to exclude
each other’s wishes and ambitions.

Anne and Tony have been together for 33 years,
during which time Tony has relied on his wife to
save him from over-spending. However, as they
approach 60, his plans to retire to France may
have more serious effects on their long-term
emotional and financial security. Alvin asks if,
this time, Tony has pushed Anne’s generosity as
breadwinner and mother-figure too far.

Alex is a 25-year-old who likes a flutter – so
much so that he’s now run up a £24,000 debt.
Despite living with his mother, he has no savings
and an insecure job. Alex’s plan to buy his own
home is only likely to come true with a big win
on the horses. Alvin’s tip is a sure-fire winner –
planning for the future.

Alvin Hall confronts his subjects with his blunt
and honest Moment Of Truth, before setting out
a life-changing Step Plan.

A TalkBack production for BBC TWO.

Factual

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 28



This year is one of the biggest ever for BBC
Sport. Some of the highlights include The World
Cup, Wimbledon, The Commonwealth Games
and The Open Golf. With commitment from the
whole of the BBC, this looks like being a
fantastic summer of sport for all BBC viewers. 

Football – The World Cup 

The world’s most famous football tournament
kicks off on 31 May and runs until 30 June. The
acclaimed BBC football commentary team takes
viewers through what promises to be a
fascinating World Cup. The BBC is showing
many games throughout the tournament and
regular highlights. 

Superbikes

 

The World Superbike Championship begins in
Valencia on 10 March. Suzy Perry presents the
action, with expert support from Charlie Cox
and Steve Parrish.

Sport Relief

On 13 July, the BBC hosts an evening dedicated
to Sport Relief. A range of stars take part in
the evening, including Nick Hancock and 
Steve Redgrave. 

Horse Racing

Royalty, fashion and sport are all thrown into
the mix as the BBC racing team of Clare

Balding, Willie Carson, Jim McGrath, Jimmy
Lindley, Jonathan Powell and Angus Loughran
bring live, daily coverage of Royal Ascot (18-22
June), incorporating an extra day’s racing to
mark the Queen’s Golden Jubilee, and Glorious
Goodwood (30 July-3 August).

BBC TWO continues to cover racing
comprehensively through year, taking in races
including The King George VI and Queen
Elizabeth Stakes at Ascot (27 July) as well as
continuing coverage from Chepstow, Haydock
and Uttoxeter.

Golf

BBC Sport brings live and exclusive coverage of
the world’s most prestigious overseas golf
tournament – The Masters – from Augusta,
Georgia (11-14 April), to golf fans, providing
live coverage of the last 18 holes of the final
day’s play for the first time ever. The Masters
tees off a spectacular year of golf on BBC Sport,
brought to viewers by Peter Alliss, the “voice of
golf”, a broadcaster of the highest standing
whose endearing and even idiosyncratic style has
become legendary, with BBC Sport’s unrivalled
commentary team. 

The excitement of the Masters is followed with
live coverage of the Benson and Hedges
International (9-12 May) from The Belfry; The
Volvo PGA (24-27 May) from Wentworth; The
Amateurs (3-9 June) from Porthcawl; and the
Scottish Open (11-14 July) from Loch Lomond. 

The oldest golf championship in the world 
and the Major that every top golfer wants to
win – The Open Championship (18-21 July) –
comes from Muirfield this year where the BBC 
is once again the host broadcaster, beaming
coverage to 146 countries around the world.
Following the race for the coveted Claret Jug,
golf fans can look forward to live coverage of
The Boys Championship (12-17 August) from
Carnoustie and The Women’s Open (15-18
August) from Turnberry. 

Sport

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 29

SPORT



Athletics

BBC Sport exclusively brings the highlight of this
year’s athletics calendar, the XVII
Commonwealth Games, to viewers in the UK.
The Games is the largest, world-class, multi-sport
event ever to be held in the UK, and the largest
Commonwealth Games ever – 10 days of fun,
festivals and live international sport taking place
in Manchester (26 July-4 August). The home
nations’ teams, featuring heroes from the
Olympics in Sydney such as Dean Macey, Darren
Campbell, Paula Radcliffe, Christian Malcolm,
Duane Chambers, Katharine Merry and Ashia
Hansen, compete in better form than ever before,
with the added advantage for the English team of
performing in front of a home crowd. 

The BBC is the host broadcaster of the
Commonwealth Games and is producing over
1,500 hours of television coverage to be seen by
an estimated one billion viewers around the
world. In the UK, BBC Sport broadcasts around
200 hours of coverage, plus an interactive service
available to digital viewers. Steve Rider and Sue
Barker host this international celebration of
sporting passion and drama, joined by a first-
class team of presenters and commentators,
including Roger Black, Steve Cram, Sally
Gunnell, John Regis, John Inverdale, Hazel
Irvine, Sharron Davies, Diane Modahl, Paul
Dickenson, Brendan Foster and Stuart Storey. 

The BBC Sport athletics team tells the complete
athletics story from domestic trials through to
the gold medal events on the international scene
this year on BBC Sport. The outdoor action gets
underway on BBC TWO with the Aqua-Pura
Commonwealth Trials from Manchester (15-16
June); the Norwich Union Classic (30 June)
from Sheffield; the Norwich Union European
Trials and AAA Championships (12-14 July)
from Birmingham; the Norwich Union
Challenge (18 August) from Glasgow; and one
of the most prestigious Grand Prix in the world
from Crystal Palace (23 August). 

Munich plays host to this year’s European
Championships (6-11 August). One of the most
exciting events in the international athletics

calendar sees Britain’s top athletes competing in
every event – while the European Cup (22-23
June) in Annecy in France gives the British team
the opportunity to qualify for the World Cup
later in the year, in Madrid. 

Closer to home, all the colour, spectacle and
excitement of the 2002 Flora London Marathon
(14 April) is captured on BBC Sport as
thousands of runners, ranging from the elite
such as Haile Gabreselassie and Paula Radcliffe
to fun runners such as Ground Force’s Charlie
Dimmock, take to the streets of the capital to
complete the gruelling 26-mile course. 

Tennis

Will this be Tim Henman’s year at Wimbledon
after his semi-finals defeat by final-winner
Goran Ivanisevic? 

Wimbledon (24 June-7 July) is perhaps the
biggest regular annual sporting event on the
BBC and always attracts the top players. This
year, Venus and Serena Williams will bring their
unique style and skill to SW19 again. And, in
the men’s game, Pete Sampras looks to extend
his special relationship with the tournament,
while John McEnroe is back in action as part of
the commentary team.

Follow the drama of one of the most emotional
tennis tournaments on the circuit. The French
Open from the Roland Garros Stadium (1-9
June) has seen some memorable victories in
recent years, including the comeback of Andre
Agassi. This stylish tournament, on clay,
produces some long rallies, so players need to be
at the peak of fitness. 

The Stella Championships from The Queen’s
Club (15-16 June) in London always attracts
large numbers of top names in tennis and this
year is no exception with Pete Sampras, Lleyton
Hewitt, Tim Henman and Andy Roddick all
playing. Players experience the intimate
atmosphere on Centre Court and get the 
chance to practise their skills on grass in the 
run-up to Wimbledon.

Sport

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 30



World Snooker Championships

The showcase event of the snooker calendar gets
under way at the Crucible Theatre in Sheffield
(20 April-6 May). This year’s tournament sees
Ronnie O’Sullivan defending his World
Championship title. But quality players
including Jimmy White, Steve Davis, Stephen
Lee and Paul Hunter are looking to steal his
crown. Steve Davis and John Parrott bring their
expertise to the commentary team. 

Rugby Union

BBC TWO begins its live coverage of the second
year of the Zurich Championship knockout
competition on 19 May. The top eight teams in
the Zurich Premiership qualify for the
championship and are seeded according to
finishing position. Last year’s competition saw
the Leicester Tigers triumph over Bath. The
Championship rounds off a successful season of
rugby on the BBC which has seen 26 Saturdays
and 10 Sundays of live rugby in 2002 alone. 

Sport

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 31



Index

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 32

ALAN PARTRIDGE STORY, THE .................................................................................................... 7
ALAN PARTRIDGE STORY, THE Day Today, The .......................................................................... 12
ALAN PARTRIDGE STORY, THE I’m Alan Partridge ...................................................................... 12
ALAN PARTRIDGE STORY, THE Knowing Me, Knowing You… With Alan Partridge .................. 12
Animals – The Inside Story .................................................................................................................. 13
Arena – The Room: The Life And Work Of Harold Pinter .................................................................. 13
Art That Shook The World ................................................................................................................ 14
Athletics .............................................................................................................................................. 30
Battle Of The Atlantic ........................................................................................................................ 14
BBC Proms 2002, The ........................................................................................................................ 15
Best, The ............................................................................................................................................ 15
Call Centre, The (working title) .......................................................................................................... 2
Churchill – The Gathering Storm ........................................................................................................ 5
Coma/Awakenings (working title) ...................................................................................................... 15
Correspondent .................................................................................................................................... 16
D-Day Underwater .............................................................................................................................. 4
Diary Of A Marriage .......................................................................................................................... 2 
Dossa And Joe .................................................................................................................................... 7
EMMAs, The ...................................................................................................................................... 11
Europe’s Last Dictator – The Fall Of Milosevic .................................................................................. 16
Everyman ............................................................................................................................................ 17
Experiment, The .................................................................................................................................. 3
Football .............................................................................................................................................. 29
Garden Fit For A Queen, A ................................................................................................................ 8
Gardeners’ World ................................................................................................................................ 17
Glastonbury ........................................................................................................................................ 11
Golf .................................................................................................................................................... 29
Gorgeous George – The Case Of Carman QC (working title) ............................................................ 18
Grandparents ...................................................................................................................................... 18
History Of Britain By Simon Schama, A .............................................................................................. 18
Hollywood DNA ................................................................................................................................ 19
Hooligan  ............................................................................................................................................ 20
Horizon  .............................................................................................................................................. 20
Horse Racing ...................................................................................................................................... 29
Hunt For Britain’s Paedophiles, The (working title) ............................................................................ 4
Iranian Embassy Siege, The (working title) .......................................................................................... 20
JAMAICAN INDEPENDENCE SEASON .......................................................................................... 6
JAMAICAN INDEPENDENCE SEASON History Of Reggae, A ........................................................ 21
JAMAICAN INDEPENDENCE SEASON I❤Jamaica ........................................................................ 11
JAMAICAN INDEPENDENCE SEASON Power To The People ........................................................ 21
Jools Holland’s Piano .......................................................................................................................... 21
Love, Honour & Obey  ...................................................................................................................... 9
Mad About Food (working title) ........................................................................................................ 22
Murder ................................................................................................................................................ 5
Never Mind The Buzzcocks Eurovision Special  .................................................................................. 12
Newsnight Review/Edinburgh Nights .................................................................................................. 22
Omnibus ............................................................................................................................................ 22
Pandaemonium .................................................................................................................................. 9
Queen’s Own Country (working title) ................................................................................................ 8
Reading The Decades .......................................................................................................................... 3
Reputations – Frankie Howerd .......................................................................................................... 23
RHS Chelsea Flower Show, The .......................................................................................................... 23



Index

BBC TWO  Spring/Summer 2002 33

Rick Stein’s Seafood Heroes ................................................................................................................ 24
Rostopovich 75th Birthday Gala (working title) .................................................................................. 24
Routes To Roots ................................................................................................................................ 24
Royal TV ............................................................................................................................................ 8
Rugby Union ...................................................................................................................................... 31
Service, The – Inside The NHS ............................................................................................................ 25
Sharp End Of Racism, The .................................................................................................................. 25
Singles ................................................................................................................................................ 25
Sixties Exposed, The (working title) .................................................................................................... 26
Sport Relief ........................................................................................................................................ 29
Superbikes .......................................................................................................................................... 29
Tennis ................................................................................................................................................ 30
Timewatch .......................................................................................................................................... 26
Wellington – The Iron Duke ................................................................................................................ 26
Wild About Harry .............................................................................................................................. 9
Wit ...................................................................................................................................................... 9
World Cup, The .................................................................................................................................. 29
World Snooker Championships .......................................................................................................... 31
Would Like To Meet… ...................................................................................................................... 27
Young Musician Of The Year 2002 – Contenders .............................................................................. 27
Young Musician Of The Year 2002 – The Final .................................................................................. 27
Your Money Or Your Life .................................................................................................................. 28


